
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
12 July 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 22nd July, 2024 commencing at 
7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 15 April 2024. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to Council 
 

6. Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

19 - 42 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

7. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2023/24  
 

43 - 70 

 The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken during 
April to May of the current financial year.  The treasury management outturn 
position for 2023/24 is also included in the report.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

8. Risk Management  
 

71 - 92 

 The report provides an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  
 

93 - 98 

 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 
March 2024 for Members’ endorsement.  The Annual Governance Statement was 
signed by both the Leader of the Council and the Interim Chief Executive on 31 
May 2024 and accompanies the Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Statement of Accounts 2023/24  
 

99 - 112 

 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2023/24 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom. 
 
Due to its size the Statement of Accounts (Annex 1) will be published as a 
supplement. 
 

11. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

113 - 122 

 This report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the year 2023/24. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

12. Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Framework of 
Governance, Risk Management and Control, together with the 
Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report 
for the Year 2023/24  

 

123 - 154 

 This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the 
Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, together with 
the Internal Audit work completed during 2023/24 to support that opinion.  In 
addition, the report also informs Members on the work of the Counter Fraud 
function in 2023/24. 
 

13. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

155 - 172 

 A progress report and update on emerging national issues and developments from 
our external auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

173 - 174 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

175 - 176 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

177 - 178 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair) 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr M A J Hood 
 

Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr B A Parry 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning t
[...]
24 
 

Present: Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                         
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr M A J Hood and Cllr B A Parry and            
Cllr T Bishop (substitute) 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillor K B Tanner was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M A Coffin, Mrs A S Oakley and W E Palmer were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roud. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 24/10    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below:  
 

 Cllr Bishop substituting for Cllr Roud 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

AU 24/11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 24/12    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 15 January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 24/13    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes.  The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2023/24 and concluded that the required assurance, as defined in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Guidance, had been provided by the Audit Committee to those charged 
with governance.  
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 

AU 24/14    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Members received an update on the risk management process and the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR).   In January 2024, there were 7 risks 
categorised as ‘red’ as summarised below: 
 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Political factors including stability of political leadership and 
decision making 

 Homes for Ukraine Scheme 

 Carbon Neutral 2030 Aspiration 

 Safeguarding and PREVENT 
 

Since last reported, and at the snapshot in time that the Management 
Team had reassessed the risks, Safeguarding and PREVENT, Political 
factors including stability of political leadership and decision making, 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme and Carbon Neutral 2030 Aspiration were 
no longer identified as RED risks.  However, Procurement had been 
added, giving a total of four remaining RED risks as follows: 
 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan 

 Implementation of Agile software system 

 Procurement. 
 
At the request of Members, the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health provided an update on the management of the 
Agile project risk, which remained RED, during which reference was 
made to the report submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 4 April 2024.  Members asked that further updates in respect of the 
Agile project risk be provided at future meetings. 
 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15 April 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

During discussion, attention was brought to ’Procurement’ which was 
identified as a significant weakness by Grant Thornton in their Annual 
Audit report.  Members received an update regarding this risk, in 
particular the imminent engagement of procurement resources following 
a decision by Cabinet on 2 April 2024.  It was therefore anticipated that 
the risk would be reduced at the next update.    
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register 
since the last iteration with particular emphasis on those risks 
categorised as ‘RED’, as well as the general positive ‘direction of travel’, 
be noted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 24/15    TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the first eleven 
months of the current financial year and made proposals in respect of 
the Lothbury Property Investment Fund.  
 
A full list of investments held on 30 November 2023 was attached at 
Annex 1 to the report and a copy of the lending list at Annex 2.  In terms 
of cash flow and core cash investments, £2,931,760 was earned in 
interest to the end of February 2024, which exceeded expectation when 
compared to the revised estimate for the same period.  This was due to 
the interest rates remaining elevated for longer than anticipated, and 
provided the authority with the opportunity to continue investing at the 
favourable rates currently available.  
 
Members were advised that a forward deal for £3m with Close Brothers 
was agreed to commence in February 2024.  Since agreeing the deal, 
and due to the current investigation by the FSA into motoring industry 
loans, Close Brother’s long term rating had been downgraded, although 
the short term rating remained unaltered.  The situation would be closely 
monitored and any emerging information would form part of the treasury 
updates whilst the deal remained active.   
 
Thus far in 2023/24, the £5m investment in property funds had 
generated dividends of £136,970 which represented an annualised 
return of 3.65%.  
 
The report outlined the current position of the Lothbury prop
[...]
rector of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2023/24 

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during April to May of the current financial year.  The treasury management 

outturn position for 2023/24 is also included in this report. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that members be updated 

on treasury management activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, 

ensures this Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

1.1.2 Following the Treasury Management training provided to Members in June 2023 

the Chairman expressed an interest in externally managed funds being presented 

to the Committee. 

1.1.3 Kelly Watson, Head of Local Government Relationships from CCLA attended 

Audit Committee in July 2023, presenting the LAPF Portfolio which included the 

fund performance and the sustainable investment outcomes.    

1.2 Economic Background 

1.2.1 UK April inflation data disappointed to the upside with the annual CPI inflation 

falling from 3.2% to 2.3%, but this was above the Bank of England and consensus 

view of 2.1%, with services and core inflation (excluding energy, food, alcohol and 

tobacco) remaining at 5.9% and 3.9% respectively. 

1.2.2 However, despite these upside surprises, the CPI measure of inflation is likely to 

fall close to or below 2% when next reported on 19 June, and based on Capital 

Economics’ latest forecasts is likely to fall close to 1% within the next year.  

Indeed, Capital Economics also forecast RPI to fall close to zero over the same 

timeline. 

1.2.3 Nonetheless, there remain several key factors that could act as a headwind to 

near-term rate cuts.  The first of these is the stickiness of wage inflation.  Average 

pay is increasin
[...]
e) reports was 30 April 2024.  Income for the 

remaining two funds is in line with the budget to the end of May. 

Page 46



 5  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

 

1.4.16 Property funds issue and redeem primary units at a buy and sell price with the 

difference between the two prices reflecting the costs associated with buying and 

selling property (legal and other fees, stamp duty etc.).  The price spread varies 

from fund to fund but is typically in the region of 8% (6% on entry to a fund and 

2% on exit).  Where units are traded on a secondary market the impact of the 

spread can be reduced and delays in the purchase or redemption of units 

avoided. 

1.4.17 Current sale value (May 2024 data (*LPT April 2024)) vs initial purchase price are 

as follows: 

 

1.4.18 Since inception, the Council has received dividends from its property fund 

investments totalling £1,054,800.  All property fund investments recorded capital 

depreciation in the period April 2024 to May 2024. 

1.4.19 As Members have been previously advised, Lothbury Property Trust had, for 

several months, been in negotiations to find a suitable merger to enable investors 

to continue to hold shares within the property market.  Unfortunately the merger 

discussions did not provide the desired result and concluded with the termination 

of the Lothbury Property Trust on 30 May 2024. 

Property fund

(Primary = units in the fund purchased from the fund 

manager.  Secondary = units purchased from another 

investor at a discount.  Date = first month the investment 

attracted dividends)

a b c price (c-a)

£ £ £ £

LAPF (Primary, July 2017) 1,000,000 922,200 874,700 (125,300)

Lothbury (Primary, July 2017)  * 1,000,000 927,700 717,200 (282,800)

Hermes (Secondary, Oct 2017) 1,000,000 939,000 891,000 (109,000)

LAPF (Primary, June 2018) 1,000,000 922,200 838,600 (161,400)

Lothbury (Secondary, July 2018)   * 1,000,000 973,000 703,400 (296,600)

Total change in principal 5,000,000
[...]
 Committee is to act as scrutineer on 
behalf of full Council. 

1.6.2 A summary of the investment performance included in Annex 4 is as follows: 

 

1.6.3 The combined performance of the Authority’s investments exceeded the revised 

estimate by £866,137, and £1.272m when compared to the 2023/24 original 

estimates.  The increase in investment returns is mainly due to the Bank Rate 

being held at 5.25% for longer than expected in 2023/24. 

1.6.4 Income and expenditure attributed to the Treasury Management function for 

2023/24 is provided at [Annex 5].  This shows the aggregate staff resource 

applied to treasury management remains less than one full time equivalent and 

that income exceeds costs by a significant margin.  Income in future years forms 

part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and is subject to changes in 

the level of reserves and changes in Bank Rate.  Expenditure in future years is 

expected to rise in-line with inflation. 

1.7 Legal Implications 

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 

statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 

Page 49



 8  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

 

authority including securing effective arrangements for treasury management.  In 

addition, Link are employed to provide independent advice on legislative and 

professional changes that impact on the treasury management function. 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 Due to continuing domestic pressures including a tight labour market putting 

upward pressure on wages, and the continuing geo-political inflationary risks 

emanating from the prevailing Middle East crisis and the Russian invasion of 

Ukraine, Bank Rate continues to hold at 5.25%.  The expectation for a 0.25% rate 

cut is oscillating between August and September with a further cut in December 

2024. 

1.8.2 Link’s current forecast (updated May 2024) anticipates Bank
[...]
aged within the service 

team.  It is recommended that SMTs consider periodic review or moderation 

processes for Service Risk Registers to ensure they are happy with the scores 

risks have been given and confirm whether there are ‘Medium’ or ‘Low’ risks they 

wish to consider further. 

1.3 Strategic Risk Register 

1.3.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is considered to be a ‘live’ document and is 

updated, as often as is required, by the Management Team.  An executive 

summary of the RED risks has been provided at [Annex 1] and a full update of 

the current strategic risks and how they are being managed as at the time of 

writing is appended at [Annex 1a]. 

1.3.2 As part of the Zurich review Officers have reviewed the scoring on all of the risks 

identified in order to ensure that the scoring reflects the current position of the risk 

considered. 

1.3.3 For completeness the risks that were categorised as RED at the time of the April 

meeting is given below. 

1) Savings and Transformation Strategy 

2) Local Plan 

3) Implementation of the Agile software system  

4) Procurement 

1.3.4 Following the detailed training the Committee received earlier in the year, together 

with the recommendations made by the risk consultant from Zurich, Management 

Team has commenced a review of all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk 

Register with a view to achieving a more streamlined version, highlighting 

only the strategic risks to the Council over the one to two year horizon.   

1.3.5 A number of changes have been made to the current Register, including the 

deletion of some risks that are no longer felt to be strategic risks and the titles of 

some of the risks.  Those risks being deleted are: 

 Corporate Strategy  

Page 72



 3  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

 

 IT Infrastructure 

 Compliance with legislation 

 Devolution 

 Elections 

 Partnerships incl shared services 

 Flooding 

1.3.6 Any of these items can of course
[...]
.6.1 Financial issues may arise in mitigating risk which will be managed within existing 

budget resources or reported to Members if this is not possible. 

1.6.2 Effective risk management arrangements make a positive contribution to ensuring 

value for money is provided in the delivery of services. 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 

decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed on a regular 

basis to ensure it is up to date and operating effectively. 

1.7.2 A specific item for ‘Risk Management’ appears on all Management Team and           

Service Management Team agendas.  

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 Risk management is relevant to all areas of the Council’s business. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 Members are asked to  

1) NOTE  the review undertaken by Management Team in streamlining the 

Strategic Risk Register; and 

2) NOTE  the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED. 

Background papers: contact: Sharon Shelton 

Paul Worden 
Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Page 74



 5  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

 

Director of Finance and Transformation on behalf of the Management Team 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER -  CURRENT Date of Review 08/07/2024
Previous Date of review 01/04/2024

Direction of Travel key Downward or positive movement No change in movement Upward or negative movement

.

No Risk Title Risk Type Consequences Date identified
Likelihood 

Score          
(1-6)

Impact 
score   (1-

4)

Overall 
risk score

Current Mitigation

Desired 
Likelihood 

Score           
(1-6)

Desired 
Impact 
score      
(1-4)

De
[...]
EF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE FRAMEWORK OF 

GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL, TOGETHER WITH 

THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD 

REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 

the Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, 

together with the Internal Audit work completed during 2023/24 to support 

that opinion. In addition, the report also informs Members on the work of the 

Counter Fraud function in 2023/24. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an 

adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 

internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 

control. Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS. 

1.1.2 The PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically to senior management and 

the board on the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and 

performance relative to its plan. The PSIAS also requires the Chief Audit 

Executive to deliver an annual internal audit opinion that can be used by the 

organisation to inform its governance statement. The annual internal audit opinion 

must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control. 

1.2 The 2023/24 Review 

1.2.1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2023-24 contained at [Annex 1] gives the details of 

the review and work undertaken over the financial year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 12



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations place a statutory requirement on local 

authorities to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 

records and of its system of inter

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 22nd July, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                              
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr J R S Lark and                   
Cllr B A Parry 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs A S Oakley and W E Palmer were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 24/23    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

AU 24/24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 24/25    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 15 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 24/26    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
The Local Code was last reviewed in July 2023.  The proposed changes 
to the Local Code were relatively minor in nature and the revised Code 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  
 
During discussion, it was requested that literation be included in future to 
demonstrate that checks were undertaken to ensure that procedures 
were being followed and were reviewed to ensure their effectiveness in 
determining the outcome. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

In terms of the effectiveness of the internal audit service and Audit 
Committee, although it was recognised that the Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee reported the effectiveness of the Committee, it was 
suggested that consideration be given to Grant Thornton undertaking a 
review of the Committee’s effectiveness. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the amendments to the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved 
and commended to Council for adoption. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 

AU 24/27    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2023/24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to May 
of the current financial year. The treasury management outturn position 
for 2023/24 was also set out.  
 
The report provided an assessment of the current economic situation 
and interest rate forecasts together with a commentary on investments 
derived from cash flow surpluses, core cash balances and other long 
term cash balances.  A full list of investments held on 31 May 2024 was 
set out in Annex 1 to the report.   
 
Members received an update on the Lothbury Property Trust, who had 
for several months been in negotiations to find a suitable merger to 
enable investors to continue to hold shares within the property market.  
Unfortunately the merger discussions did not provide the desired result 
and concluded with the termination of the Lothbury Property Trust on             
30 May 2024.  The first tranche in respect of TMBC’s holdings had been 
paid back on 5 June 2024 and a further tranche on 5 July 2024.  
Additional funds would be distributed as and when assets were sold and 
dividends would continue to be paid on income generating assets whilst 
the fund was in the process of securing the sale of assets.   
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2023/24 as set out at Annex 4 which provided a summary of 
the investment performance. The combined performance of the 
Authority’s investments exceeded the revised estimate by £866,137, and 
£1.272m when compared to the 2023/24 original estimates mainly due 
to the Bank Rate being held at 5.25% for longer than expected in 
2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the following be commended to Council:  
 
(1)  the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

April to May 2024 be endorsed; and 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

(2)  the 2023/24 outturn position be noted. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 24/28    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  
 
The executive summary of the RED risks was attached at Annex 1 of the 
report and a full update of the current strategic risks and how they were 
being managed as at the time of the report being written was attached at 
Annex 1a.   
 
Members received an update on the risk management process and the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR). In April 2024, there were 4 risks 
categorised as RED as summarised below: 
 

 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Local Plan  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Procurement 
 
Following the detailed training the Committee received earlier in the 
year, together with the recommendations made by the risk consultant 
from Zurich, Management Team had commenced a review of all the 
risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register with a view to 
achieving a more streamlined version, highlighting only the strategic 
risks to the Council over the one to two year horizon.  A number of 
changes had been made to the current Register, including the deletion 
of some risks that were no longer felt to be strategic risks and the titles 
of some of the risks. The risks deleted were: 
 

 IT Infrastructure 

 Compliance with legislation 

 Devolution 

 Elections 

 Partnerships including shared services 

 Flooding 
 
The RED risks at the time of the publication of the report were: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

A schedule of ongoing risks identified by Service Management Teams 
and Management Team since the last report to the Committee in 
January 2024 was set out in Annex 2 of the report. 
 
During discussion, Members were advised of the potential risks 
associated with the continuation of the Local Plan at this stage and were 
reminded of the importance of an effective Local Plan to manage 
development. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1)  the review undertaken by Management Team in streamlining the 

Strategic Risk Register, be noted; and 
 
(2)  the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED, be 
noted. 

  
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 24/29    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The report of the Management Team presented the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024 which was certified by both 
the Leader of the Council and the Interim Chief Executive on                   
31 May 2024 and would accompany the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement, attached at Annex 1, had been 
prepared by way of a self-assessment questionnaire and supporting 
evidence to demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate 
governance in place throughout the organisation.  
 
Members attention was brought to the responsibility of the Audit 
Committee to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and associated control environment.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 
31 March 2024, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 
 

AU 24/30    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2023/24 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  
Attention was drawn to the Statement of Accounts at Annex 1 which had 
been circulated separately. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

The final contribution to the General Revenue Reserve was in the region 
of £1.3m, which was £63k more than expected at final estimates.  This 
was predominantly due to the levels of investment income that were able 
to be achieved over the last year alongside higher levels of income from 
other Council sources.   
 
The Council’s net worth increased by £8.9m in 2023-24 due to a number 
of factors, significantly the £3m reduction in pension liability due to asset 
returns having been higher than expected, the increase of heritage asset 
values by £2.9m based on the Council’s insurance valuations for the 
year.   
 
Overall there had been an increase in the value of the authority’s assets, 
however it was noted that the Council’s property and equipment had 
decreased in value this year, primarily due to the homelessness 
properties being considered to be social housing and therefore valued 
using the local housing allowance.  These properties had previously 
been held within the asset register at their purchase price.  Other 
changes in asset values included an increase in the value of industrial 
units by £866k.  These units were being leased to predominantly secure 
tenants which had led to an increase in their value.  Industrial yields 
were currently reporting between 5-7.25% but being prudent 4-5% had 
been applied to these properties.    
 
During discussion, concern was raised regarding the ‘backlog’ issues 
nationally and the impact on the Council’ audit of the 2023-24 accounts 
and it was noted that the External Auditors from Grant Thornton 
confirmed that the final accounts audit would start as of 1 October 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2023/24 be noted and endorsed; 

and 
 
(2)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 

Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at Annex 
3 to the report, be noted. 

 
AU 24/31    REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function for the year 2023/24. Members were advised that the 
Management Team had considered the outcome of the review and 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2023/24 was Good.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 July 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

RESOLVED: That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit function for the year 2023/24 was 
Good, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 24/32    OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE 
FRAMEWORK OF GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROL, TOGETHER WITH THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR 2023/24  
 
The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s framework for governance, risk management 
and control together with the Internal Audit work completed during 
2023/24 to support that opinion. The report also informed the Committee 
of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud function in 2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 24/33    GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced a 
progress report on the audit of the 2023/24 accounts and update on 
emerging national issues and developments from the external auditor 
Grant Thornton.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 24/34    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.41 pm 
 
 


